TARIFE DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO.: 0109

DATE: November 11, 2015
STATE: FCC

EFFECTIVE DATE: 11/11/2015

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION: Approved

PURPOSE: Withdraw PF 85

TARIFEF SECTION PAGE NUMBER PAGE REVISION
1000 1 0090
1000 23 0009
1000 56 0015
1025 25-615 0001
1025 25-616 0001
1025 25-617 0001
1025 25-618 0001
1025 25-619 0001
1025 25-620 0001
1025 25-621 0001
1025 25-622 0001
1025 25-623 0001
1025 25-624 0001
1025 25-625 0001
1025 25-626 0001
1025 25-627 0001
1025 25-628 0001
1025 25-629 0001
1025 25-630 0001
1025 25-631 0001
1025 25-632 0001
1025 25-633 0001
1025 25-634 0001
1025 25-635 0001
1025 25-636 0001

1025 25-637 0001



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 90TH REVISED PAGE 1
CANCELS 89TH REVISED PAGE 1
ISSUED: NOVEMBER 10, 2015 EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015

Issuing Officer: Patrick Doherty, Director - Access Regulatory

ACCESS SERVICE
CHECK SHEET

The Title Page and Pages 1 to 29-48 inclusive of this tariff are effective as of the date
shown. Original and revised pages as named below and Supplement Nos. 1 and 2
contain all changes from the original tariff that are in effect on the date
hereof.

Number of Number of Number of
Revision Revision Revision
Except as Except as Except as
Page Indicated Page Indicated Page Indicated
Title Original 44 Ist 88 Ist
1 90th* 45 Ist 89 1st
2 22nd 46 Ist 90 1st
3 43rd 47 Ist 91 1st
4 7th 48 Ist 92 1st
5 10th 49 Ist 93 2nd
6 20th 50 2nd 94 1st
7 17th 51 Ist 95 1st
8 20th 52 Ist 96 1st
9 1st 53 Ist 97 1st
10 10th 54 Ist 98 1st
11 10th 55 Original 99 1st
12 12th 56 15th* 100 1st
13 14th 57 Original 101 2nd
14 6th 58 2nd 102 2nd
15 14th 59 2nd 103 2nd
16 10th 60 Ist 104 1st
17 3rd 61 Ist 105 Original
18 6th 62 Ist 106 2nd
19 Ist 63 Ist 107 Ist
20 Original 64 Ist 108 1st
21 Original 65 Ist 109 Original
22 8th 66 Ist 110 1st
23 9th* 67 Ist 111 Original
24 Ist 68 Ist 112 Original
25 2nd 69 Ist 113 Original
26 Ist 70 Ist 114 Original
27 Ist 71 Ist 115 Original
28 Ist 72 Ist 116 Original
29 1st 73 Ist 117 1st
30 Ist 74 Ist 118 Original
31 Original 75 2nd 119 Original
32 2nd 76 2nd 120 Original
33 Ist 77 Ist 121 Original
34 4th 78 Ist 122 Original
35 Ist 79 Ist 123 Original
36 Ist 80 2nd 124 Original
37 Ist 81 Ist 125 Original
38 4th 82 Ist 126 Original
39 2nd 83 Ist 127 Original
40 3rd 84 2nd 128 Original
41 3rd 85 Ist 129 Original
42 1st 86 2nd 130 Original
43 1st 87 Ist 131 Original

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0109 )
* New or Revised Page



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

ISSUED: NOVEMBER 10, 2015
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TARIFF F.C.C. NO.
9TH REVISED PAGE 23

CANCELS 8TH REVISED PAGE 23

EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015
ACCESS SERVICE

CHECK SHEET
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(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0109 )
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BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS
Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202

ISSUED: NOVEMBER 10, 2015

TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1
15TH REVISED PAGE 56
CANCELS 14TH REVISED PAGE 56

EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE
TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

25. Contract Tariffs (Cont'd)

25.59 Contract Tariff — No. 56 25-322
25.60 Contract Tariff — No. 57 25-328
25.61 Contract Tariff — No. 58 25-335
25.62 Contract Tariff — No. 59 25-341
25.63 Contract Tariff — No. 60 25-354
25.64 Contract Tariff — No. 61 25-364
25.65 Contract Tariff — No. 62 25-373
25.66 Contract Tariff — No. 63 25-383
25.67 Contract Tariff — No. 64 25-391
25.68 Contract Tariff — No. 65 25-405
25.69 Contract Tariff — No. 66 25-410
25.70 Contract Tariff — No. 67 25-421
25.71 Contract Tariff — No. 68 25-428
25.72 Contract Tariff — No. 69 25-435
25.73 Contract Tariff — No. 70 25-442
25.74 Contract Tariff — No. 71 25-447
25.75 Contract Tariff — No. 72 25-454
25.76 Contract Tariff - No. 73 25-483
25.77 Contract Tariff - No. 74 25-493
25.78 Contract Tariff - No. 75 25-501
25.79 Contract Tariff — No. 76 25-509
25.80 Contract Tariff — No. 77 25-514
25.81 Reserved for Future Use 25-519
25.82 Contract Tariff - No. 79 25-529
25.83 Reserved for Future Use 25-543
25.84 Contract Tariff — No. 81 25-567
25.85 Contract Tariff — No. 82 25-584
25.86 Contract Tariff — No. 83 25-589
25.87 Contract Tariff — No. 84 25-598

25-615

26. BellSouth SWA Contract Tariffs 26-1
26.1 BellSouth SWA Contract Tariff No. 2002-01 26-1

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0109 )

A11 AT&T and BellSouth marks contained herein and as set forth in the trademarks and service marks
section of the BellSouth Tariff are owned by AT&T Intellectual Property or AT&T affiliated companies.

EE

(D)



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 1ST REVISED PAGE 25-615
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 25-615
ISSUED: NOVEMBER 10, 2015 EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE

25. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings

(0x)

(0x)

x -Issued under the authority of Special Permission No. 15-018 of the F.C.C.
in order to withdraw material previously filed under Transmittal No. 108.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0109 )

EE R T



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 1ST REVISED PAGE 25-616
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 25-616
ISSUED: NOVEMBER 10, 2015 EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE

25. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

()

(0x)

x -Issued under the authority of Special Permission No. 15-018 of the F.C.C.
in order to withdraw material previously filed under Transmittal No. 108.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0109 )

EE R T



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 1ST REVISED PAGE 25-617
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 25-617
ISSUED: NOVEMBER 10, 2015 EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE
25. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

(Dx)

(x)

x -Issued under the authority of Special Permission No. 15-018 of the F.C.C.
in order to withdraw material previously filed under Transmittal No. 108.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0109 )

EE R T



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 1ST REVISED PAGE 25-618
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 25-618
ISSUED: NOVEMBER 10, 2015 EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE
25. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

(Dx)

(0x)

x -Issued under the authority of Special Permission No. 15-018 of the F.C.C.
in order to withdraw material previously filed under Transmittal No. 108.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0109 )

EE R T



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 1ST REVISED PAGE 25-619
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 25-619
ISSUED: NOVEMBER 10, 2015 EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE
25. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

(0x)

x -Issued under the authority of Special Permission No. 15-018 of the F.C.C.
in order to withdraw material previously filed under Transmittal No. 108.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0109 )

EE R T



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 1ST REVISED PAGE 25-620
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 25-620
ISSUED: NOVEMBER 10, 2015 EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE

25. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

(0x)

x -Issued under the authority of Special Permission No. 15-018 of the F.C.C.
in order to withdraw material previously filed under Transmittal No. 108.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0109 )

EE R T



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 1ST REVISED PAGE 25-621
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 25-621
ISSUED: NOVEMBER 10, 2015 EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE
25. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

x -Issued under the authority of Special Permission No. 15-018 of the F.C.C.
in order to withdraw material previously filed under Transmittal No. 108.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0109 )

EE R T

(0x)



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 1ST REVISED PAGE 25-622
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 25-622
ISSUED: NOVEMBER 10, 2015 EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE
25. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

()

(0x)

x -Issued under the authority of Special Permission No. 15-018 of the F.C.C.
in order to withdraw material previously filed under Transmittal No. 108.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0109 )

EE R T



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 1ST REVISED PAGE 25-623
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 25-623
ISSUED: NOVEMBER 10, 2015 EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE

25. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

(0x)

(0x)

x -Issued under the authority of Special Permission No. 15-018 of the F.C.C.
in order to withdraw material previously filed under Transmittal No. 108.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0109 )

EE R T



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 1ST REVISED PAGE 25-624
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 25-624
ISSUED: NOVEMBER 10, 2015 EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE
25. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

(0x)

()

x -Issued under the authority of Special Permission No. 15-018 of the F.C.C.
in order to withdraw material previously filed under Transmittal No. 108.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0109 )

EE R T



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 1ST REVISED PAGE 25-625
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 25-625
ISSUED: NOVEMBER 10, 2015 EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE

25. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

(0x)

(3x)
x -Issued under the authority of Special Permission No. 15-018 of the F.C.C.

in order to withdraw material previously filed under Transmittal No. 108.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0109 )

EE R T



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 1ST REVISED PAGE 25-626
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 25-626
ISSUED: NOVEMBER 10, 2015 EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE
25. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

(x)

(0x)

x -Issued under the authority of Special Permission No. 15-018 of the F.C.C.
in order to withdraw material previously filed under Transmittal No. 108.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0109 )

EE R T



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 1ST REVISED PAGE 25-627
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 25-627
ISSUED: NOVEMBER 10, 2015 EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE

25. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

(3x)

(0x)

x -Issued under the authority of Special Permission No. 15-018 of the F.C.C.
in order to withdraw material previously filed under Transmittal No. 108.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0109 )

EE R T



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 1ST REVISED PAGE 25-628
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 25-628
ISSUED: NOVEMBER 10, 2015 EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE
25. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

x -Issued under the authority of Special Permission No. 15-018 of the F.C.C.
in order to withdraw material previously filed under Transmittal No. 108.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0109 )

EE R T

(3x)



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 1ST REVISED PAGE 25-629
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 25-629
ISSUED: NOVEMBER 10, 2015 EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE
25. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

(D)

(3x)

x -Issued under the authority of Special Permission No. 15-018 of the F.C.C.
in order to withdraw material previously filed under Transmittal No. 108.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0109 )

EE R T



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 1ST REVISED PAGE 25-630
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 25-630
ISSUED: NOVEMBER 10, 2015 EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE

25. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

x -Issued under the authority of Special Permission No. 15-018 of the F.C.C.
in order to withdraw material previously filed under Transmittal No. 108.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0109 )

EE R T

(3x)



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 1ST REVISED PAGE 25-631
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 25-631
ISSUED: NOVEMBER 10, 2015 EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE

25. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

(0x)

(3x)

x -Issued under the authority of Special Permission No. 15-018 of the F.C.C.
in order to withdraw material previously filed under Transmittal No. 108.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0109 )

EE R T



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 1ST REVISED PAGE 25-632
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 25-632
ISSUED: NOVEMBER 10, 2015 EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE
25. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

()

(0x)

x -Issued under the authority of Special Permission No. 15-018 of the F.C.C.
in order to withdraw material previously filed under Transmittal No. 108.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0109 )

EE R T



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 1ST REVISED PAGE 25-633
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 25-633
ISSUED: NOVEMBER 10, 2015 EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE

25. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

()

(0x)

x -Issued under the authority of Special Permission No. 15-018 of the F.C.C.
in order to withdraw material previously filed under Transmittal No. 108.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0109 )

EE R T



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 1ST REVISED PAGE 25-634
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 25-634
ISSUED: NOVEMBER 10, 2015 EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE
25. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

x -Issued under the authority of Special Permission No. 15-018 of the F.C.C.
in order to withdraw material previously filed under Transmittal No. 108.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0109 )

EE R T

(0x)



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 1ST REVISED PAGE 25-635
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 25-635
ISSUED: NOVEMBER 10, 2015 EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE
25. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

x -Issued under the authority of Special Permission No. 15-018 of the F.C.C.
in order to withdraw material previously filed under Transmittal No. 108.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0109 )

EE R T

(0x)



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 1ST REVISED PAGE 25-636
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 25-636
ISSUED: NOVEMBER 10, 2015 EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE
25. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

x -Issued under the authority of Special Permission No. 15-018 of the F.C.C.
in order to withdraw material previously filed under Transmittal No. 108.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0109 )

EE R T

(3x)



BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS TARIFF F.C.C. NO. 1

Four AT&T Plaza, Dallas, Texas 75202 1ST REVISED PAGE 25-637
CANCELS ORIGINAL PAGE 25-637
ISSUED: NOVEMBER 10, 2015 EFFECTIVE: NOVEMBER 11, 2015

ACCESS SERVICE
25. Pricing Flexibility Contract Offerings (Cont'd)

()

(0x)

x -Issued under the authority of Special Permission No. 15-018 of the F.C.C.
in order to withdraw material previously filed under Transmittal No. 108.

(This page filed under Transmittal No. 0109 )

EE R T



